
1
UC 44-686
DRE:ow

Information was received from the New Orleans
Office of the FBI that Mr. and Mrs. MIKE EPPLES^f231 South Owasso, 
Tulsa, Oklahoma, hp^ registered on December 187 1967, at the 
Provincial Motel,^1024 Chartres Street, New Orleans, Louisiana

The
DELMER R. EXON,

following investigation was 
on May 14, 1968.

conducted by SA

At Tulsa, Oklahoma

Mr. and Mrs. MIKE EPPLER, 2440 East 6th Street, 
were interviewed and advised they formerly resided at 1231 
South Owasso in Tulsa. In December, 1967, they spent their 
honeymoon at the Provincial Motel in New Orleans, Louisiana, 
arriving on December 18, 1967, and departing on December 21, 
1967. During their stay there, they had no contact with other 
guests at the motel. Various photographs of JAMES EARL RAY 
were shown to Mr. and Hrs. EPPLER; however, they did not recall 
ever having seen this individual.
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F B I

Date: 5/16/68

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) ^^

MURKIN
CR
00 Memphis

Re New Orleans airtel to Memphis 5/7/68. /

Re interview of guests at Provincial Motel/New Orleans 
Louisiana, between 12/17 and 12/19/67.

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are 15 copies of an
investigative insert reflecting investigation conducted at 
Tulsa, Oklahoma.

- Memphis (Enc. 15)

1 - Oklahoma City 
JAG:ow
(3)

Approved: Sent M Per
SpecidT Agent in Charge
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Date: 5/16/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AWL
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (41-38861)

FROM SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Los Angeles airtel to the Bureau 
setting forth a letter written by Mrs, ALMENA
Angeles, California, who published the Tuskegee Tribune 
in Tuskegee, Alabama, 1964 and 1965. She suggested the

of Los

possibility that 
Tuskegee Tribune 
in the murder of

some of the people who subscribed to the
during that time might h^ve been 
Dr. KING

Mobile

implicated

submitted tofiles reflect a
11/12/64, reflecting that LOMAX mo d to Tuskegee 
in late 1964, and published the Tuskegee Tribune, 
set forth that Dr. JULIAN GILES,/Director of the VA Hospital  Tuskegee, regarded her us a "mentally sick" person.

the Bureau 
Alabama, 
It was

In this same file Los Angeles LHM dated 1/18/65 
LA file 100-51442, set forth that CS LA 3184-S advised on 
1/14/65, that LOMAX was considered untrustworthy by most 
all the various Negro organizations and groups in the Los
Angeles area, and none of them would 
backing. This source said that many
her questioned her mental capacity

give her financial 
people acquainted with

3 -
1 -
1 -
1 -

Bureau
Atlanta (44-2386) (info) 
Birmingham (44-1740).(Info) 
Los Angeles (info)

1 - Louisville (Info) 
m- Memphis (44-1987) (info) 
Y- New Orleans (157-10678) (info) 
1 - Phoenix (info) *
2 - Mobile 
JTB : mrc 
(12)

Approved: --------------------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157-2627

In view of the above information, and inasmuch 
as referenced airtel does not indicate any real reason for 
her statement that the persons named by her might bear checking 
out in the assassination of Dr. KING, UACB the persons set out 
for interview by the Mobile Division are not being interviewed 
regarding MURKIN.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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Date: 5/16/68

Transmit the following in_______________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS

(00: Memphis)

5/7/68
Re Bureau airtel to all SACs and Legats dated

cover are
Enclosed for the 
54 investigative

Memphis Division under separate 
inserts, fifteen copies each,

reflecting investigation conducted by the Miami Division 
in the above captioned matter, for possible inclusion 
in an investigative report. The enclosed inserts deal with
aspects of the investigation described as follows:

DANCING STUDIOS

II THERMO-SEAL LAUNDRY MACHINE MARKS

III EFFORTS TO LOCATE WALTER LOHMEYER THROUGH JOHN B 
SWIFT, TAVERNIER, FLORIDA

IV CHECKING VIN FOR RE-REGISTRATION FOR 1967 
WHITE MUSTANG

V REVIEW OF ARRIVING AND DEPARTING PASSENGERS FROM 
AND TO FOREIGN PORTS, MIAMI DIVISION

LOCAL AGENCY CHECKS MIAMI DIVISION

2

Memphis (RM)
Package (Enc. 54) (RM) 
Miami

DNJ: vc 
(5)

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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MM 44-1854 »• V '
A

XVI, 

'W*

S

INVESTIGATION AT HIPPY HANGOUTS' MX AMI DIVISION

INVESTIGATION OF SUBSCRlBERTO TELEPHONE NUMBER 
813-637-3181, IMMOKALEE, FI----- DA, CALLED FROM 
A . TELEPHONE BOOTH ON TEXAS TATE HIGHWAY 
TEN, VIDOR, TEXAS, BETWEEN EMBER 15-17, 1967

XVIII

XIX.

7'

INVESTIGATION REGARDING DONALD STOUT WHO ALLEGEDLY 
THREATENED TO KILL DOCTOR KING IN 1866 IN THE ' 
PRESENCEOFSTEWART LINDH,AHITCHHIKER ,

• INVESTIGATION REGARDING JAMES HARVEY WHITEAT \ , 
: FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, WHO ALLEGEDLY HAD INQUIRED 

OFAKU KLUX KLAN OFFICIAL IN 1966 HOW MUCH 
MONEY; THEY WOULD PAYTO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING, 

INVESTIGATION At MlM, FLORIDA, IN EFFORTS TO 
LOCATE PAULA.SIMONE GALT THROUGH IMMIGRATION 

AND NATURALISATION SERVICE RECORDS . '

M

r
, “to «r *1 f to r,' ■“

INVESTIGATION AT PALM SPRINGS/ FLORIDA REGARDING
PAUL ALVIN LAIL, WHO SERVED TIME IN THE MISSOURI 
STATE PENITENTIARY WITH JAMES EARL RAY

to" ' ' f • 'V •

r

K

XXII. LOOK-ALIKES . :<
^ • ' ' ’ (rto pi

. ' All potential bombing suspects in the Miami
Division were eliminated as being identical with Subject . ' 
through physical observation end the fact their whereabouts 
were known at the time of the commission of the crisis;

‘m ’ ■ > „ to ' 'v ’ • .

' ' . In "accordance with the instructlpnsset outin .
Bureau teletype to all SAOs dated 4/22/68and Memphis airtel 
to Knoxvillhdated 4/7/68, all criminal informantsadd 
appropriate racial and security'informants were contacted *■ 
relative to any information.concerning this matter.

With regard toBOB MCGOWAN, an Individual C
who was previously used by\the Miaii Office concerning Klan J
activities and radial matters, it is being left to ^he

<

^'■^;

^ -3- * N

1

te’ 
to 

to

A *
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MM 44-1854

discretion of Memphis as to the manner in which this 
background information on MC GOWAN is to be reported. 
In this .regard Miami notes Memphis teletype to Bureau 
and Miami dated 4/8/68, and Miami teletype to Bureau, 
Memphis and Jackson dated 4/9/68.

With regards to 
k and fMgMmMMH| ho

furnished Informa egardingEARL LINDER and one
GILBERT which was set forth in a Miami teletype to the 
Bureau dated 4/29/68, an airmail copy of which was furnished 
to Memphis, it is being left to the discretion of Memphis 
as to the manner in which the information contained therein
is to be reported.





UNITE! TES DEPARTMENT OF

FEDERAL BUREAU DE ;'HVESTIGAHION

In Reply, Ideate Refer to 
Filo No.

San Antonio, Texas

May 14, 1968

LEE HARVEY OSWALD /

On April 27, 1968, SA T-l telephonically contacted 
the San Antonio FBI Office to say that he had information 
relative to assassins. He did not wish to talk over the 
telephone and requested an Agent contact him in the lobby of 
the Gunter Hotel, 205 East Houston Street, San Antonio, Texas

Upon personal contact, SA T-l described himself as 
a rancher specializing in Hereford cattle and as a partner 
in important developing oil property in Hemphill County, 
southeast of Canadian, Texas.

SA T-l and his wife stayed about four months prior 
to the death of President Kennedy in Dallas, Texas, at the 
Statler-Hilton Hotel. Learning of the arrival of the 
President at that time in Dallas, SA T-l and his wife left 
town because of expected crowds. -

At some time prior to departure from the Statler- 
Hilton, another guest using the name John Foster engaged 
SA T-l in talk from time to time. Foster, who bore a 
physical resemblance to Ray, principal suspect in the murder 
of Martin Luther King, showed SA T-l a deposit slip for 
$7,500, explaining to SA T-l that this was a fee for 
arranging matters regarding four persons holding cotton land 
rights benefiting from Billy Sol Estes operations around 
Pecos, Texas. The money, $-7,5 00 , had been deposited to 
Foster’s account at the bank across the street from the 
Statler-Hilton.

SA T-l described John Foster as similar to the 
description of Ray in this case, but could not be more 
specific, except to say that Foster had a mannerism of 
clicking his heels together European or Continental style 
when being introduced to someone.

Foster told SA T-l of owning a souped-up P-38 
plane with which he could beat Government officials to the 
Capitol, Washington, D. C. , from Dallas. A<('... .-"•//TA-,..

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LEE HARVEY OSWALD

Foster reportedly attempted to interest another 
guest of the Statler-Hilton of this period, Michael Stack, 
and similarly described as to age and appearance as Foster, 
in a deal whereby with above plane they would transport sold 
internationally, presumably through Mexico. Foster proposed 
to pay off Stack for his complicity in gold, according to 
SA T-l.

During this same period, about four months prior 
to the death of President Kennedy, Foster and Stack were to 
be seen in Dallas, as was Jack Ruby. Ruby also about this 
same time met SA T-l at the Shamrock Hotel in Houston and 
then tried to interest SA T-l in buying an expensive diamond 
ring.

SA T-l speculated that the assassination of Kennedy 
occurring while the above three were frequenting the Statler- 
Hilton at Dallas might have arisen over complicity between a 
man like Foster, with his fast plane, and Ruby.

SA T-l went on to speculate that the Memphis murder 
of Martin Luther King, having equally high national 
significance, may have been done through conspiracy involving 
such as John Foster, described above.

SA T-l stated that the above vein of thought arose 
upon seeing present with his wife and family at the Gunter 
Hotel one Joseph R. Cavagnaro, Sales Manager in Dallas 
currently of the Statler-Hilton. Cavagnaro, according to SA 
T-l, was to be seen frequently drinking coffee with John 
Foster and Michael Stack and would accordingly be able to 
identify them.

SA T-l recommended that an Agent make personal 
contact with Cavagnaro, and not disclose SA T-l’s identity, 
but ask Cavagnaro to identify Foster and Stack, the two 
having frequented the Statler-Hilton the four months prior 
to the death of John Kennedy in Dallas.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LEE HARVEY OSWALD

Foster was suspected by SA T-l of having been
possibly implicated in the death of a Government man, an 
expected witness in the forthcoming Billy Sol Estes prosecutions, 
based on his seeming willingness to enter dangerous and shady 
ventures, his fast airplane, and his strange or foreign 
mannerisms.

Joseph R. Cavagnaro, Sales Manager, Statler-Hilton
Hotel, Dallas, Texas, in response to a written note left for 
him at the Gunter Hotel desk, contacted the San Antonio FBI 
Office telephonically on April 27, 1968. Mr. Cavagnaro said 
he was in San Antonio with his wife and children to see 
Hemisfair. He stated that he did not recognize by name or 
description either of the persons above named, John Foster or 
Michael Stack. Mr. Cavagnaro advised that across the street 
from the Statler-Hilton is the Mercantile Bank of Dallas. 
None of the circumstances as related by SA T-l bore 
resemblance to anything which Mr. Cavagnaro could recall. 
The identity of SA T-l was not disclosed to Mr. Cavagnaro, 
since the former had requested such anonymity.

It is to be noted that James Earl Ray could not be
identical with John Foster described by source above inasmuch 
as Ray was in jail in Missouri in 1963.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to 
be distributed outside your agency.

3*
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In Reply, Piecue Refer to
FUeNo.

/prr’^EHT OF

FEDEa^ BUREAU c VESTIG N

San Antonio, Texas

May 14, 1968

Title LEE HARVEY OSWALD

Character

Reference San Antonio memorandum dated 
and captioned as above.

All sources (except any listed below) whose 
identities are concealed in referenced communication have 
furnished reliable information in the-past.

Insufficient contact has been had with SA T-l 
to determine his reliability.

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its con’’^nts are not to be 
distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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F 8 .

Date: 5/14/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (105-2909)

SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka 
IS-RUSSIA-CUBA

00: DALLAS

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are ten copies
of an LHM reflecting information received as indicated 
below. Two copies of this LHM are being furnished Dallas, 
office of origin; Houston, in view of source’s residence in
that division; and Memphis

Due to the nature of the information furnished,
no further action is being taken by the San Antonio Office.

San Antonio Office indices were searched with
negative results concerning the source.

3-Bureau (Encs. 10) (RM)
2~Dallas (Info.) (Encs. 2) (RM) '

(1 - 44-2649) (1 - 100--,LEE HARVEY OSWALD)
2-Houston (Info.) (Encs. 2) (RM)

(1 - 44-1509) (1 - 100-LEE HARVEY OSWALD)
^M&mphis (Info.) (Encs. 2 )QtRM7

U4~1987) U " 100-LEEyHARVEY OSWALD)^
3-San Antonio '

(2 - 105-2909)
(1 _ 44-1242)

TWC : sdh // u

^H—MEMPtttS-

Approved: M Per
Special Agent in Charge yx - i-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SA 105-2909

SA T-l is RAY HOSTUTLER, P. 0. Box 3147, Corpus 
Christi, Texas, with whom insufficient contact has been had 
to determine reliability.

He described himself as a partner with his 1 other, 
GLENN HOSTUTLER, in developing oil property, Hemphill County, 
southeast of Canadian, Texas.

Mr. HOSTUTLER indicated he could usually be reached 
through Corpus Christi, Texas telephone TU 3-2222.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15^4)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date---------5/7/68

:15 p.m., April 26, 1968 Special Agent JAMES W.
. _ L4 obtained from Supervisor M. S. CLARK at the

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Laboratory, Washington,
D. C., nine packages addressed to the Special Agent in Charge 
.of the Memphis Office, FBI, .1 ■

* ' ■ SA NORMENT transported the nine packages to the
( National Airport, Washington, D. C., and observed the* being .
placed in the luggage bin of American Airlines Flight 789 
at 4:59 p.m., April 26, 1968, The flight departed National 
Airport at 5:01 p.m. with SA NORMENT aboard, and arrived at the 
Memphis, Tennessee, Airport at 7:20 p.m., Central Standard Time. 
SA NORMENT observed the nine packages being removed from the 
bin of Flight 789 at 7:22 p.m* .

SA NORMENT was met at the Memphis Airport by SA ROBERT 
FITZPATRICK, who drove SA NORMENT and the nine packages to the ; 
Memphis Field Office, FBI, arriving at 7:45 p.m., April 26, 1968.

■SEARCHED_INO[XE
SERIALIZED-^/—FILED_

MAY 2 01968 1
^——EHf..-MEMPHIS

™« *•--- WFO 44-703

SA JAMES W. »
by_._ ...... ..„^—_

IT*- JR. . JWNtkrk n 5/1/68 ,
* _____________________ Date dictated______________________

This document contains neither recommendations dor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of th* FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
It and Its contents ar. not to be distributed outside your agency. ‘ ■ : '
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

UNITED STATES GOVERN^NT

Memorandum
to : SAC, MEMPHIS 44-1987 date: 5/16/68

SAC, VTO 44-703

subject: MURKIN

Enclosed are eight copies of an FD 302 relating 
to the transportation of evidence from the FBI Laboratory 
to the Memphis Office, 4/26/68, by SA JAMES W. NORMENT,JR., 
WFO. * -----------------------------------------

(.2AMemphis (encl. 8) 
1-VJFO

^

:<;.„Lt!£D_____ INDEXED.
seriauzedj2._f:led__

MAY 2 0 1968
FBI—.MEMPHIS

W10-W«

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on rhe Payroll Savings Plan
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ST 44-1768 .

"Chewbys," Restaurants are being planned for Savannah, Ga., 
Augusta, Ga., Charlotte, N. C., Miasi, Fla., other locations 
in Florida, Ohio, and in Colorado. These restaurants are 
to specialize in roast beef, has, and com beef sandwiches 
at an above average price.

' When his father arrived, his father was completely 
attested and not feeling well. A day after his father's 
arrival, he found it necessary to have a doctor come to the 
Paradise Motel to treat him. His father has been an alcoholic 
for about five years and maintains a large liquor cabinet in 
his office in Denver, Colorado. His father had stopped smoking 
cigars on advice of a physician due to diabetes about five 
years ago and had then taken up drinking of intoxicants. ■

On the visit in April, 1968, his father and he 
travelled around inspecting and negotiati* for different parcels 
of land on which to construct restaurants. They travelled into 
H. C., 3. C., Florida, as well as Georgia and met different 
businessmen with whom they discussed their business venture. 
One of the men contacted was MATTHEW HEFFERNAN, Miami, Fla. 
He would not reveal the -asses of any other businessmen 
contacted.

His stepmother, Mrs. ELAINE CHEW, and a brother 
joined his father and him in Florida on April 12, 1968. 
His father then departed with his stepmother and brother for 
Denver, Colorado, on April 27, 1968.

He has within the past day or so completed 
negotiations for a piece of land near the K-Mart, Savannah, 
Ga., for the erection of a Chewbys Restaurant.

In connection with the contemplated restaurant 
chain, Chewbys, he had made a trip to Denver, Colorado, 
starting on September 12, 1967, in which his father, HOLT 
CHEW, then accompanied him to Ill., Ohio, M. C., and Georgia, 
for the purpose of getting options on sites for the 
restaurants.

In connection with the death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR., he denied having anything to do with it or to know 
anything about it. He had made a telephone call to his 
father in Denver, Colorado, the night, Thursday, April 4,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SV 44-1768

1968, when Dr. MABTIN LUTHER KING was shot. At that tine 
he talked with his stepmother, Mrs. ELA INI CHEW. Mrs. CHEW 
had told him that his father was in bed as the result of an 
excessive consumption of intodcants. He has since heard 
that his father did not receive information of the killing 
of KING until the next day. He has no knowledge of a 
conspiracy in relation to the death of Dr. MABTIN LUTHER KING. 
It is his opinion that the Reverend RALPH D. ABERNATHY led 
KING to his death and that from the appearances on the faces 
of KING and ABERNATHY as seen in news photos just prior to 
the shooting of KING, that they both knew KING had not much 
longer to live.

He (WILLIAM SMITH CHEW) at one time was the owner 
of a motel in St. Augustine, Fla., and was also active in 
a motel and restaurant association in Florida. Then Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING was instrumental in starting protests and 
demonstrations against his motels and other motels which 
finally forced him to sell his motel and resign his position 
with the motel and restaurant associations. He had refused 
to serve individuals in his restaurant who he had proof were 
criminals and who were being treated for veeareal NMpeases. 
As a result a civil rights complaint was filed against him, 
he was found guilty, and fined. The case is still pending in 
the courts.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 19«2 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) tOl-H.8UNITED STATES GOVJmMENT

Memorandum

FROM

TO MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAVANNAH (44-1768) (P)

date: 5/I6/68

subject: MURKIN

Re Denver airt/ to Bureau, 5/1/68

RE: PERSONS INVOLVED IN PRIOR THREATS 
AGAINST KING

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are fifteen (15) 
copies of FD-302 indicating interview of Mr. WILLIAM SMITH 
CHEW on 5/10/68 at Screven County, Georgia.

Enclosed herewith for the Denver Division, for 
information, is one copy of the above-mentioned FD-302.

For the information of all offices, no investiga­
tion conducted at Augusta, Ga., in view/of fact it was 
determined from >^. WILLIAM SMITH CHEW- that his father, 
Mr. HOLT CHEW, -did not stay in-"Augusta, Ga., upon arrival 
there on April 6, 1968.

2^ Memphis (Ends. 15) hl/ 
1- Denver (157-203^ (In$o)
2- Savannah (Encl. 1)

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

SJS:ehr 
(5)

9010-106-41

-HtD______ INDEXED-^—
SERIALIZED 7 > FILED <V<— 

MAY 2 0 1968 t

, FBI —MEMPHIS

JA^^ UE

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/16/68

Transmit the following in

Via
AIPTEL

(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIR KAIL

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOP, FBI (44-38861)

FROM:

SUBJECT:

SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) -P-

HURKIN
CR
00: Memphis

Re Cincinnati teletype?^/15/68

For the information elf Indianapolis and Springfield, 
the contents of referenced teletype is set out: /

Mrs. JOHN VANCE / 514 Ryan Avenue, Colurbusy Ohio, 
received a letter from her sister, Mrs . P. -I.. PERKINS, 2262 
Market Street, San Francisco. Urs. ' VA.’CE contacted Columbus 
Resident Agency because the letter contained the following:

"Before I forget RUBY, did you know 
that guy they claim shot MARTIN LUTHER KING 
is a grandson of those FAITHS (PAYNES) that 
lived across from us on Vermont Street? 
(JIMMIE). Aunt NETTIE was married to a FAY 
(last name) from ’Missouri that is also one of 
his aliases. (EAPL PAY) I bet GOLDIE knew 
him. Also DIDDIE. PAY TALL remembers him 
so BERNICE said.

Mrs. '< R. PERKINS, 2262 Market Street, San Fran­
cisco, on 5/15/68, advised that the PAYNES or RAY family 
lived across the street from her grandmother in Quincy, Illinois. 
She advised that she knows nothin; about the PAY family and

3 - Bureau (RM)
1 - Cincinnati (Info.) (PL) 

Memphis (44-1937) (PH)
t - Indianapolis (RM)
2 - Springfield (RI’) 
2 - San Francisco 
MTR:hja______________

Approved: ____________________________ Sent_______________ M Per_________________
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SF 173-65
MTGrbja

JAKES EARL RAY except the fact that they could be the RAY 
family that lived across the street from her grandmother. 
She advised it was only after reading about the KING murder 
in the newspapers and reading the name RAY that she associated 
the name and Quincy.. Illinois.

She advised that the following people from Quincy 
live in San Francisco:

GOLDIE CLARKj 244 Circular Avenue, 
South San Francisco, California 
telephone number JU6-7941, 
an employee of the Pacific Telephone Co.

RAYMOND HALL, 1512 Shrader Street, 
San Francisco, California 
telephone number LO6-9463.

She advised a JAMES HALL was from Quincy, Illinois 
and was now residing at 1711 Shawnee Road, Indianapolis, Ind. 
She advised JAMES KALL was about PAY’s age and grew up in the 
same neighborhood.

She advised that DIRICK (DITTY) FRANKS also known 
as HALL, resided at 615 Jefferson, Ouincy, Illinois, and was 
the former husband of GOLDIE CLARK. She advised that GOLDIE 
CLARK at one time operated a house of prostitution in Ouincy.

She advised that her father, LAFAYETTE DILTS, 
exact address unknown, Ouincy, Illinois, might know the PAY 
family because at one time lie was a bootlegger in Quincy and 
it was reported that the RAY family was engaged in bootlegging 
activities.

GOLDIE CLARK, 244 Circular Avenue, South San 
Francisco, on 5/15/68, advised-that she has been away from 
Ouincy, Illinois for several years. She stated she never knew 
the RAY or RAYNES family in Ouincy. She advised that she 
did not know JAMES EARL RAY and does not know his present 
whereabouts. She advised that she vaguely recalled having 
heard of an EARL RAY. She advised that she could not furnish

-2-
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any information regarding JAMES EARL RAY and/or his present 
whereabouts.

Mrs. PAYMOND HALL, 1512 Shrader, San Francisco, 
on 5/15/68, advised that she and her husband were both from 
Quincy, Illinois but have been away from Quincy for over 
25 years. She advised that they have read newspaper 
accounts of JAMES EARL RAY’s involvement in the KING case, 
but advised that neither of them know JAMES EARL RAY.
She stated that she has no idea of his present whereabouts.

LEADS

INDIANAPOLIS

AT INDIANAPOLIS, IND. Will contact JAMES HALL, 
1711 Shawnee Road, for any information he might have regard­
ing the background and/or whereabouts of JAMES EARL PAY.

SPRINGFIELD

AT QUINCY, ILL. ’’ill contact DIRICK (DITTY) FRANKS, 
aka HALL, 615 Jefferson, for any information regarding the 
background and/or whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY.

(2) Will contact LAFAYETTE DILTS, exact address 
unknown, possibly 300 block of Elm or Vine, for any infor­
mation regarding background and/or whereabouts of JAMES EARL 
FAY. (Mrs. PERKINS suggested that the Chief of Police would 
know her father’s whereabouts.)

APLED AND DANGEROUS

3 -
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FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64)

FBI |

• Date: 5-13-68 [

Transmit the following in_____ :__________________________________________________ __J 
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL__________________ AIRMAIL_______ ____________ ' {
(Priority) .

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1___________

TO: SAC, NEWARK (55-854)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -

SUBJECT: MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS) /

Re Newark airtel to Springfield, 5-7-/8,

Specialist 5, ARTHUR A. CONNORS, j/t was interviewed 

at Quincy, Illinois, on 5-9-68^ at which'rxnfe’ he advised that 
the Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, is owned by his mother, 
LAURA CONNORS, and the telephone call to him at Long Branch, 
New Jersey, was from his parents in Quincy and concerned 
personal business. He advised that he had no information 
whatsoever concerning JAMES EARL RAY or MURKIN.

2L.- Newark (44-854)
(2/- Memphis
z - Springfield (44-561) 
EHD:ras .
(7)

1 - Chicago (Info)
Z

SEARCHED—_ _ _ _ INDEXED.!
SERIALIZED 6 FILED. /

MAY 2 0 1968 
Bl —MEMPHIS

Approved: ------------------------------------------- Sent _ _____________ M Per--------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Pev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5-16-68

Transmit the following in ____ .__________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL______________________ AIRMAIL_____________
(Priority)

TO: SAC, DENVER (157-203)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -

SOBJECT: MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Denver airtel to Springfield, 5-6-^8.

For the information of the Denver Office, the telephone 
at the Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, is/the hotel phone and 
the calls could be made by anyone and it yf doubtful from inter­
views with the owners of the hotel that yny of the phone calls 
were actually made by MELBA MARIE RYAN. ■/The hotel does not 
have any record of the-telephone call to Denver £ 333-5486 
being charged to MELBA MABIE RYAN’s account and in view of 
this, leads have not been set forth to have all of the guests 
at the El Patio Motel on 4-3-68 interviewed.

2 - Denver (157-203) 
^2?- Memphis
• 2 - Springfield (44-561)
EHD:ras
(7)

1 - Chicago (Info)

Sent

SEARCHED_ _ _ _ _ _ INDEXED.
SERIAUZED^__FILEO_ _ ,

MAY 2 0 1968

Approved: ___ _______________
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64)

FBI ' • ;

Date: 5-16-68 '

Transmit the following in________________________________________________________ __ ] 
(Type in plaintext or code)___________________ I

Via AIRTOL____________________ AIRMAIL_________________________________ ]
(Priority)

TO: SAC, SEATTLE (44-371) •

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P - .

SUBJECT: MURKIN . * ■

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Springfield teletype to Bureau, 5-3-68, re full 
coverage of relatives and toll calls.

On 5-8-6S, V/ILLIAM HINKLE, Office Manager, Illinois 
Bell Telephone Company, Quincy, Illinois, an established source, 
advised that there is no further information concerning the . 
collect call on 4-15-6S from the telephone number at the /
Virginia Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, to telephone number 475-440(/ 
at Tacoma, Washington. '

•779 co/^^ ,
HINKLE also advised that there is no information 

presently in his office which would aid in determining the 
number called in Seattle, Washington and if a toll ticket 
is received indicating the number, it will be furnished.

2 - Seattle (44-371) 
Memphis

•2 - Springfield (44-561) 
EHD:ras
(7)

Approved: ____________________________
Special Agent in Charge

1 - Chicago (Info)

M Per--------------------------

SEARCHED_ _ _ _ _ _ INDEXED 'l
seriauzed_/^_..f: LED-4!_ _ _ _ _

MAY 2 01968

Sent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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AIRTEL

, 5A7/68

AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN ' .

ReATtel 5/0.6/68./

Ej_Jl*_ELLI£ffT/weBtinghouse Electric, 5455 Port 
Arthur Road, Beaumont, Texas, was Interviewed on 5/16/68 and 
unable to furnish any information re JAMES EARL RAY. ELLIOTT 
recalled his stay at Provincial Motel, 12/19/67, but was 
unable to recall seeing anyone who resembled the photographs 
of JAMES EARL RAY that were shown to him.

^3 - Bureau 
Memphis

1 - New Orleans
1 - Houston

JSW:yk
(T)

SEARCHED_ _ _ _ _ _ INDEXED Z 
serialized.—z>_f;led_JZ_ / 

. .MAY 2 01968 V

FBI —MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 10-29-63)

F B I

Date: 5/17/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, EL PASO (157-186) (P)

MURKIN

OO: ME

Re NO airtel to ME 5/7/68 and MO airteVto EP
5/13/68

RE: GUESTS REGISTERED AT PROVINCIAL MOTEL 
1024 CHARTRES STREET, NEW ORLEANS, 
LOUISIANA, DECEMBER 17-19, 1967_

On 5/16/68 Ca^U-jnxWhn^
2500 Nations Avenue, El Paso, advised that they stayed 
at the Provincial Motel in Nev/ Orleans in December, 
1967, but did not recall seeing anyone who resembled 
subject JAMES EARL RAY.

Report follows

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2)Memphis
New* Orleans (157-10673) (Info.) slrialized_4_f;led_4.

1 El Paso 
DJR:CLB 
(4)

FBI —MEMPHIS

Approved: M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1.
JFSdrf 
NY 4^-1609

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA JOHN F. SHANLEY: on May 17, 1968: /

Chief Corpsman STEVE TULLERfUnited States 
Coast Guard, Coast Guard Supply Center, 31st Street 
and Third Avenue^ Brooklyn, New York, advised he did 
stay at a motel in New Orleans, Louisiana, about 
December 18, 1967 with his wife DOROTHY, however, he 
could recall neither the date nor the name of the 
motel. He recalled only that his room was adjacent 
to the motel's swimming pool.

The only thing Chief TULLER recalled about 
the other guests at the motel was that the occupants 
of the room next to his were an elderly couple. 
Pictures of JANES EARL RAY were unfamiliar to Chief 
TULLER.

SEARCHED_ _ _ _ _ INDEXED...*.
SERIALIZED.^J,_...FILED. . . . . . . .

MAY 2 0 1968 
FBI —^MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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fbi ;

Date: 5/17/68
PLAIN TEXT ।

Transmit the following in____________________________ .______________________________ 1
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTELVia_______________________  ____________________________________________________ ।
(Priority) ,

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re: Guests at Provincial Motel, New Orleans, 
Louisiana.

Re San Diego airtel to New York dated 
5/13/68. .

Enclosed herewith to Memphis are 15 copies of 
an insert reflecting negative contact with Chief Petty 
Officer STEVE TULLER/On 5/17/68. -----------------------

SUBJECT RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND 
DANGEROUS.

^7 ^(^
Memphis (Ends. 15)

I- San Diego (44-387) (INFO)
1- New Orleans (INFO)
1- New York

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



VD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

. -F A I

Date: 5/17/68

Transmit the following in _______________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) (P)

MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to Los Angelas, dated 5/13/68.
On 5/17/68, WESLEY WELLMAN^vised a 1968 Pontiac, 

bearing Tennessee license LP-6143.p^as loaned to him on 
5/6/68, bTone DARRELlTVT-BAKER.^Oh this date WELLMAN stated 
he drove BAKER to Los Angeles International Airport wherein 
BAKER departed Los Angeles en route to Nashville, Tennessee.

During BAKER’S absence from Los Angeles, WELLMAN 
advised he frequently used BAKER's 21968 Pontiac for 
transportation to and from classes at University of 
California at Los Angeles and aLso on social outings with 
his fiance, Miss CHRISTY PORKSZ CHRISTY PORKS is a 
nineteen-year-old and is employed by Northrup Aviation. 
WELLMAN advised at no time did Miss PORKS or any other 
female drive the 1968 Pontiac owned by BAKER.

WELLMAN advised he knows nothing about JAMES 
EARL RAY or anything relating to the murder of Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING.

(2J- Memphis
I - Los Angeles

TEL/pjc
(3)

Approved: ____________________________ Sent_______________ M Per --------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LA 44-1574

On 5/16/68, WELLMAN returned the 1968 Pontiac 
to BAKER. On this same date BAKER was re^interview'snd
vehicle was examined. There was no evidence indicating removal 
and replacement of Tennessee license plates LP-6143.

Based on this information, no further investigation / 
relating to a 1968 Chevy, bearing Tennessee license LP-6143 / 
is being conducted by Los Angeles. -- --------

- 2 -
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AIRTEL

SFSi Al ivm / ' “’SERIALIZED-
IW21 1968 

FBI*-MEMPHIS

AIRMAIL

S/17/68

in.

FROM

SUBJECT

DIRECTOR

\W

MURKIN

FBI (Ml-38861)

-P-'

/ ^/ /^J; &r-St < Lod£# teletype: tq the 
Grapev£neTay*pn,St< Louis / Missouri.

KaniBas Mty Telephone' b^ 
tojteluphove number 931-08*8 as the In

Bureau, 5/16/68

^;
:ory lists the subscriber 

:^y#^ati^al Brother!
of Boilermakers Unipn f 8?3, 101 East*An«i6ur Boulevard, J sas 
ClTSrrTHIssoui^ TTphcfog^apH of subject was displays" o 
t^is O0i^ > «^ informatioii was obtained as to anybody
connected with that uflion aa'boing identical with subject.

ARMED AMD DANGEROUS

3

RBH:lw 
(6)

Bureau
Memphis .(Info) 
St. Louis (Info) 
Kansas City \

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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DIMDCTOB, TO (44*38861)
ATTO TO UMUTOff - 9OCMQT 8BCSX0M 

bac, clivxlamd (#4-565) (?)

mmcdi

5/80/68

M Cleveland atrial to Bureau, 5/1/68.

On/j#y 8, 1968, SA BOBSKML «RAI»TAbCI display'* 
to Mr. AJHSKnt LABIMTO' Fastnastar^ p. 8. Post Office, 
Sandusky,/Ohio, thjKunsigned profited note and envelopes 
addressee to "Chief of PolieeZNonphls, Vena.*, and "Postmaster, 
Palea Island^/Ontario".

Mr. LAXIMKB advised that although the Identity of 
the author was unknown to bin he noted the apparent shaky 
printing, and suggested that It night be the effort of an 
elderly person. Be suggested an Inquiry at the old Soldiers 
and Sailors bom, Sandusky, night be productive.

to May 9, 1968. SA XOBStt A. BBAIBCAMCX contacted 
Mr. MICHAIL KKK8TXL, Assistant leave, Paleo island, Ontario, 
Canada, in the absence of the Maeve, Mr. CBAKLB MAMACl, 
and the Constable, Mr. SAMS BOCOM. Mr. KAKSTBL questioned 
the Postmaster, Mr. BOMALb MV, who adviced that instant note, 
.35 change, and cover envelopes, were received at the post 
office on approximately April 84, 1968. Be said that he 
opened the envelope addressed to him. 10 discovered the inner 
envelope already opened, which ho believes nay have boon done 
accidentally by hie in opening the outer envelope. Mo recalled 
the change and note, however, were lying loose In the outer 
envelope. BO said he did not knew what disposition to enka . 
of the contents and finally asked Hr. MALLAcl, the Boeva, for 
advice. Mo stated it was the suggestion of Mr. WAIXACB that 
those itens be nailed to the TO, Moral Building, Sandusky. 
Be was unable to suggest any suspect as the author of instant 
note.

Old Soldiers and Bailors Bom, Columbus Avenue, Sandusky
5

otARCHEO — 
SERIALIZED.

-INDEXED
-FILED—

W/jb 
(7)

MAY 2 1 1958 
FBI —MEMPHIS
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CT 44-565

CSAMIS MUS HOLM; He Mi# WITZUM 1* * prolific 
letter writer and a chronic complainer who frequently write* 

to the Governor and various agencies complaining about con­
dition* at the home.

k A^viiM that record* indicate nnm wa* born 
on , at Perrystrarg, Ohio, served in tee 8.
• ♦ Anar, Quarterwaster Corp*., from July 29, 1942, until November 
6, IS**, when he received an honorablediecharge at Port Bayes, 
Columbus, Ohio, as a private, AU ■■■* Be furnished 
WHSUR*# V A Claim dumber as 17-3O6-T517and hl*Social Security 
tabor a* . So said VXSZUR arrived at th* Bone
cm July 19, 1962. Ho added teat tatzuot would not be available 
for Interview until May 10, 1968.

On May 10, 1968, SA BQB1KT A, Q6AIHSA1C1 confronted 
CHABLIS MAU VITZUBl with instent note and envelope*. Be 
admitted being the author. Be said be could offer no logical 
reason for his writing tee note and said he could only sug­
gest that he must have been drinking at the time. Be stated 
it was not hi* intention to burden or harass the Memphis, 
Tennessee Polio* Department, FBI, or any other law enforcement 
agency by his action^

He said his reason for enclosing |.35 with the note 
was to include 9.10 for air mail poetage from Pole* Island 
to Memphis, Tennessee! he said he visits Pole* Island a few 
times each summer and has bought postage at the post office 
there. He said he sent his note via Pole* Island simply to 
give tee postmaster a little business.

He was admonished by 8A QUAIHTAXCX for the con­
sequences of hi* nation, the wasted time and money teat could 
have been spent on other matters. He was also admonished by 
Mr. BOKDXBa, and threatened with possible expulsion if he 
should repeat this misconduct.

Mr. WITZLKR apologised for his action and premised 
to refrain from any such conduct in tee future.

He admitted his note intended reference to the 
slaying of MASTIX LBTHKB KXXG, however, he denied sympathy 
for tee assassination. H* said he has no knowledge of JAMBS 
BAIL BAT or hl* whereabouts.
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